Public Document Pack

NOTICE OF MEETING
Meeting

Regulatory Sub-Committee (School Transport Appeal)

Date and Time

Thursday, 25th January, 2018 at 9.30 am

Place

Nightingale Room, HCC, Winchester

Enquiries to

members.services@hants.gov.uk

John Coughlan CBE
Chief Executive
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website.
The meeting may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the
public – please see the Filming Protocol available on the County Council’s website.
AGENDA
1.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in
any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest
and, having regard to the circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph
1.5 of the County Council's Members' Code of Conduct, leave the
meeting while the matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to
speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all
Members with a Non-Pecuniary interest in a matter being considered at
the meeting should consider whether such interest should be declared,
and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 2 of the Code, consider whether
it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed, save
for exercising any right to speak in accordance with the Code.

3.

DEPUTATIONS
The Regulatory Committee has agreed to amend Standing Order 12, for
this committee only, to allow members to ask questions of deputees.
Members are allowed to ask questions of clarification of facts to be put to
all deputations on an agenda item. Questions from Committee Members
will be asked through the Chairman who may seek the advice of the
Committee’s legal and the other advisers as appropriate: the Chairman’s
decision on a question will be final. Local Members who request to speak
at Committee may also be asked questions.

4.

SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEAL: BISHOPS WALTHAM TO
SWANMORE COLLEGE (Pages 3 - 54)
To consider the report of the Director of Economy, Transport and
Environment concerning the walking route from Bishops Waltham to
Swanmore College and to consider a confidential representation from a
parent as to its safety.

5.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during the following
items of business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were
present during these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt
information within Paragraphs 1 and 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972, and further that in all the circumstances of the case, the
public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in
disclosing the information, for the reasons set out in the reports.

6.

EVIDENCE FROM APPELLANT (Pages 55 - 78)
To consider evidence from the appellant in support of their appeal.

ABOUT THIS AGENDA:
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages.
ABOUT THIS MEETING:
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for
assistance.
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses.

Agenda Item 4
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
Report
Committee/Panel:

Regulatory Committee (Sub-Committee)

Date:

25 January 2018

Title:

School Transport Appeal: Bishops Waltham to Swanmore
College

Report From:

Director of Economy, Transport and Environment

Contact name:
Tel:

Neil Beswick

01962 846921

Email:

Neil.beswick@hants.gov.uk

1.

Summary

1.1

The appellant has appealed, on safety of route grounds, against the
decision to withdraw free school transport for his child, from Winchester
Road, Bishops Waltham to Swanmore College, New Road, Swanmore.

2.

Background

2.1

Bishops Waltham lies 2.9 miles North West of Swanmore College. The
walking route is within the statutory three miles distance, beyond which
free transport is provided for children over eight attending their catchment
area school, or a nearer school.

2.2

During a review of walking routes to Swanmore College it was determined
that there was an alternative walking route from the Bishops Waltham area
to Swanmore College that meets the safe walking routes to school criteria,
and was within the 3 mile walking limit.
This affected a number of pupils in the Bishops Waltham area, and to
provide accurate measurements the routes were measured using a
calibrated ‘Trumeter’ wheel.
Parents/guardians of 21 students were issued with a letter in July 2017
explaining the situation, and advising them that transport would be
withdrawn at the end of the term in December 2017, providing a terms
notice as required by the Council’s Home to School Transport Policy.
Any new applications received for transport to commence from September
2017 were rejected as being ‘under distance’.

Page 3

2.3

The appellant applied for transport for his child in September 2017, and
the application was refused.
The appellant appealed the refusal in November 2017, and this was
dealt with under Stage One of the appeal process, and his appeal was
refused.
As part of the appeal the appellant raised concerns over the safety of the
walking route to the school from the Bishops Waltham area, and
indicated that he wished to proceed to the second stage of the appeals
process.

2.4

There is a Hampshire County Council subsidised public bus service,
number X10, between Bishops Waltham and Swanmore College that
operates at school times. The cost of a weekly ticket is £7, or a daily
return is available at £1.40

3.

The Appeal

3.1

The route has to be considered against the national Road Safety GB
criteria for the Assessment of Walked Routes to School (Appendix 1).

3.2

An on-site inspection was undertaken on by a representative from
Hampshire County Council’s Road Safety Team. The salient points of this
report are in Appendix 2.
The inspection was undertaken in December 2016 as part of the initial
process to determine safety of routes from the Bishops Waltham area.

4.

Conclusion

4.1

Members will have had the opportunity to inspect the walking route. The
County Council’s position is that, under the criteria, the walking route is
available.

4.2

It is for Members to consider, following the guidance of Appendix 1:

4.3

(i)

whether the nature of the route, or an alternative route, means
that it is available for children if unaccompanied; and

(ii)

if the answer to (i) is no, whether the route is available if
accompanied.

If the answer to (ii) is yes, separate consideration by the Children’s
Services Department would be given to any representations by parents or
carers who are unable to accompany their children by virtue of individual
circumstances.

Page 4

Integral Appendix A

CORPORATE OR LEGAL INFORMATION:
Links to the Strategic Plan
Hampshire maintains strong and sustainable economic
growth and prosperity:
People in Hampshire live safe, healthy and independent
lives:
People in Hampshire enjoy a rich and diverse
environment:
People in Hampshire enjoy being part of strong,
inclusive communities:

yes
yes
yes
yes

OR
This proposal does not link to the Strategic Plan but, nevertheless, requires a
decision because:

Page 5

Integral Appendix B

IMPACT ASSESSMENTS:
1.

Equality Duty

1.1. The County Council has a duty under Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010
(‘the Act’) to have due regard in the exercise of its functions to the need to:


Eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimi
[...]
of their policies, before publishing them each year.

Case Law referred to in this guidance:
Campbell and Cosans v UK (1982) 4 EHRR 293
Warwick v UK (1989) 60 37 DR 96
R (ota K) v Newham LBC ([2002] EWHC 405 (Admin)
Dove and Dove [2001] ScotCS 291
CB v Merton [2002] EWHC 877 (Admin); R v Department for Education and Employment ex p Begbie [1999] ELR;
and W and DM v UK ((1984) 37 DR 96).
Stevens v UK 46 DR 245 (1986)
Alonso and Merino v Spain
Kjedsen, Bus, Madsen and Pedersen v Denmark (1976) I EHRR 711
T v SENT and Wiltshire CC [2002] EWHC 1474 (Admin).

Assessment of Walked Routes to School

Page 51

43

This page is intentionally left blank

Road Safety Ref : RS1617/06

ASSESSMENT OF WALKED ROUTE TO SCHOOL
ROUTE INSPECTION FORM
ROUTE LOCATION

Bishops Waltham to Swanmore College

FROM

Hermitage Close, Bishops Waltham, SO32 2RB

TO

Swanmore College, SO32 2RB

FINDINGS
ROUTE

SAFE

DATE INSPECTED

07/12/2016

NAME

Aaron Gallimore

DISTANCE of ROUTE

2.87 miles

Weather

Dry, Clear, 12 degrees.

UNSAFE

SUPPLEMENTARY COMMENTS
The route was walked from 7.30am to 8.35 am on Wednesday 7th December.
The route starts on Hermitage Close, and follows primarily along the
Winchester Road (B2177) before turning into Forest Road and finally New
Road. Due to the provision of an adequate pavement for the whole route, this
is considered available for a walked route.
Please see below for assessment notes:
07:30 – Hermitage Close: Parked cars in the road and on the pavement.
Footpath available to lead onto Churchill Avenue.
07:31 – Use dropped kerb to cross Cunningham Avenue - gradual slope
leading down to Winchester Road. The traffic flow increases upon turning into
Winchester Road. The pedestrian is not required to cross Winchester Road
as part of the walked route and a footpath is available for the entire length of
the walk.
07:45: Continue along Winchester Road taking care as private driveways on
the left of the path. There are a number of minor roads to cross along the
route. Each minor road has good lines of sight and adequate breaks in traffic
flow for crossing. When approaching the roundabout keep left to cross the
road in 2 sections, making use of the traffic island in the middle of the road.

Page 53

Road Safety Ref : RS1617/06
8:00: After crossing Malt Lane (using traffic Island), keep left and follow path
(sign-posted local shops). This path leads safely around the bank (and Public
house) back onto Winchester Road (Coppice Hill). There is also an
uncontrolled pedestrian crossing available to help with safe passage crossing
the road.
8:05: Speed limit increases to 50mph. (Temporary 30mph limit is currently in
place due to road works – this did not affect the footpath).
8:20: Speed limit reduces back to 30mph as entering Waltham Chase.
8:26: Traffic has made a queue on approach to junction with Forest Road.
Follow footpath onto Forest Road and continue walking.
08:28: Turn into New Road and continue down to school. The school has
flashing amber lights signalling 20mph zone during this period.
08:35: Arrive at school.
Using the Road Safety GB guidelines, the traffic flow on the Winchester Road
is heavy. Although the walked route is alongside this road at no point does it
need to be crossed. The footpath on route has sufficient space for child and
accompanying adult or carer.
Accident Report – Last 5 years
One accident was recorded along the route at the time of travelling to school.
This accident did not involve pedestrians.
No other accidents were recorded involving pedestrians at school travel/home
time.
Although no formal gap analysis was undertaken a traffic census was
conducted along the route. Sight lines throughout were good and the minor
roads had only light to moderate traffic. The roundabout on Winchester Road
did have increased traffic flow, but adequate breaks in traffic allowed for
crossing by child when accompanied by responsible parent or carer.

Signed :

Aaron Gallimore

Position :

Senior Road Safety Officer

Date :

07/12/16

Page 54

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 55

Agenda Item 6

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 57

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 61

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 65

This page is intentionally left blank

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 77

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

AT A MEETING of the Regulatory Sub-Committee (School Transport Appeal) of
HAMPSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Thursday,
25th January, 2018

* Councillor Mark Cooper
* Councillor Judith Grajewski

* Councillor Peter Latham

*Present

1.

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
That Councillor P. Latham be appointed Chairman for this meeting only.

2.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the
circumstances described in Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Councils
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed,
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a
Non-Pecuniary Interest in a metter being considered at the meeting they
considered whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part
5, Paragraph 2 of the code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak
in accordance with the Code.
There were no declarations of interest made by the members of the panel under
this item.

3.

DEPUTATIONS
No deputations were received.

4.

SCHOOL TRANSPORT APPEAL: BISHOPS WALTHAM TO SWANMORE
COLLEGE
The Panel considered the report of the Director of Economy, Transport and
Environment on the walking route from Hermitage Close, Bishops Waltham to
Swanmore College.
Members were informed that:

1









5.

Following a review of walking routes to Swanmore College, it was
determined that there was an alternative walking route from the Bishops
Waltham area to Swanmore College.
This decision affected a number of pupils and subsequently the
parents/guardians of 21 students were issued with a letter advising that
transport would be withdrawn at the end of term, December 2017.
Any new applications received from September 2017 were rejected as
being ‘under distance’.
The route measured less than 3 miles. The method and accuracy of
measurement was explored by the Panel; the routes are measured using
a ‘Trumeter’ wheel and that an adjustment is made to allow for any
possible variance in the measurement.
The route had been assessed by a Road Safety Officer in accordance
with Road Safety GB Criteria.
In the last 5 years, there has been one accident recorded along this route
at the time of travelling to school. No accidents involving pedestrians have
been recorded at school/home time.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
RESOLVED:
That the public be excluded from the meeting during the following items of
business, as it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or
the nature of the proceedings, that if members of the public were present during
these items there would be disclosure to them of exempt information within
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, and
further that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining
the exemption outweighs the public interest.

6.

EVIDENCE FROM APPELLANT
The Panel considered the appellant’s written reasons for appeal and understood
the concerns raised about the safety of the walking route. However, having
previously walked the route that morning accompanied by an officer from the
Economy, Transport and Environment Department, a Road Safety Officer and
the appellant, the Panel concluded that the route was available accompanied,
but also unaccompanied.
The Panel’s particular reasons for their decision were:



There was a suitable path and crossing points available for the entire
route.
The Panel were satisfied that the route was within 3 miles of the school
(as determined by section 444(5) of the Education Act 1996) and they felt
that a child attending Swanmore College would be able to get to school
safely using the route available.

2

RESOLVED:
That the walking route from Winchester Road, Bishops Waltham to Swanmore
College is available accompanied and unaccompanied.

Chairman,

3

